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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/0169 
Address 90-92 Audley Street PETERSHAM  NSW  2049 
Proposal To carry out alterations and additions to an existing shop top 

housing development to provide an additional level, increasing the 
size of the upper level apartments from 1 to 2 bedrooms, provide 
a new hydrant to the ground floor shopfront and associated 
amendments to the existing strata subdivision 

Date of Lodgement 12 March 2021 
Applicant Linedraft Pty Ltd 
Owner Linedraft Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 

After Renotification: 0 
Value of works $466,480.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

SEPP 65 development 

Main Issues Building Envelope, Private Open Space, Access & Parking 
Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Statement of Heritage Significance  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council to carry out alterations 
and additions to an existing shop top housing development to provide an additional level, 
increasing the size of the upper level apartments from 1 to 2 bedrooms, provide a new hydrant 
to the ground floor shopfront and associated amendments to the existing strata subdivision at 
90-92 Audley Street Petersham. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. No submissions were received in response to renotification 
of the application. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  

 
• A front setback of the upper floor of less than 6 metres, contrary to MDCP 2011. 
• Less than the required area of private open space to 2 of the modified apartments. 
• A shortfall of 1 car parking space as a result of the introduction of a pump station. 
• The residential portion of the building is not accessible. 

 
Despite the non-compliances, the proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and 
design parameters contained in the relevant State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs), 
Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) and Marrickville Development 
Control Plan 2011 (MDCP 2011). 
 
The potential impacts to the surrounding environment have been considered as part of the 
assessment process. Any potential impacts from the amended development are considered 
to be acceptable given the context of the site and the desired future character of the precinct. 
 
Therefore, the application is recommended for approval. 
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to carry out alterations and additions to an existing shop top housing 
development to provide an additional level. Details of the proposal are as follows: 
 

• Construction of an additional floor to the roof of the existing building containing an 
expansion of the existing 4 uppermost apartments into the new floor to create 4 x 
two bedroom apartments over the upper 2 levels. 

• Alterations to the existing shopfront. 
• Provision of a new fire hydrant at the rear of the site. 
• Amend the existing strata subdivision to include the new top level. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the western side of Audley Street, between New Canterbury 
Road and Fisher Street. The site consists of 1 allotment and is generally rectangular in shape 
with a total area of 384sqm. 
 
The site has a primary frontage to Audley Street of 10.07 metres and a secondary rear frontage 
of 9.335 metres to Audley Lane. 
 
The site supports a three storey mixed use building containing a commercial premises at the 
ground floor and 4 one bedroom apartments on each floor providing a total of 8 apartments 
The adjoining properties support similar mixed use developments ranging between two and 



Inner West Local Planning Panel ITEM 7 
 

PAGE 447 
 

five storeys. The adjoining property at 94 Audley Street supports a four part five storey mixed 
use building. 
 
The property is located within the Petersham Commercial Precinct Heritage Conservation 
Area and is zoned B2 – Local Centre under MLEP 2011. 
  

 
 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA200000487 To demolish the existing improvements and 

erect a three storey building over basement 
car parking containing 2 ground floor shops 
to be used as restaurants and 8 x one 
bedroom dwellings and to strata subdivide 
the premises into 10 lots 

Approved – 18 October 2000 

DA201000206 To fitout the existing commercial tenancy 
and use the premises as a Commonwealth 
Bank branch with associated ATM's and 
signage 

Approved – 19 July 2010 
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Surrounding properties 
 

Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA201300153 To demolish existing improvements and 

construct a five (5) storey mixed use 
development, containing an undercroft 
parking area accommodating 20 parking 
spaces, three (3) ground floor commercial 
tenancies and 16 residential dwellings 
above 

Deferred Commencement – 12 
February 2014 
 
Operative on 10 March 2014 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 

Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
21 May 2021 Council wrote to the applicant raising the following issues to address: 

• The lack of a 2.7 metres ceiling height within the modified apartments. 
• Dwelling 6 being undersized in accordance with the ADG. 
• A lack of private open space for the modified apartments. 
• A setback of 6 metres being required for the new upper floor in accordance 

with Part 5 of MDCP 2011. 
• The heritage implications of modification to the shopfront and the location 

of the fire hydrant. 
• The need for a BCA report completed by a suitably qualified person. 

10 June 2021 The applicant submitted amended plans adequately addressing the above. 
These plans and details are the subject of this assessment report. 

 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55—Remediation of Land 
• State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65—Design Quality of Residential 

Apartment Development 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues:  
 
5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy No 55—Remediation of Land 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 - Remediation of Land (SEPP 55) provides 
planning guidelines for remediation of contaminated land. MDCP2011 provides controls and 
guidelines for remediation works. SEPP 55 requires the consent authority to be satisfied that 
“the site is, or can be made, suitable for the proposed use” prior to the granting of consent. 
 
The site has not been used in the past for activities which could have potentially contaminated 
the site. It is considered that the site will not require remediation in accordance with SEPP 55.  
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5(a)(ii) State Environmental Planning Policy No 65 - Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development  

 
The development is subject to the requirements of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 
65 – Design Quality of Residential Apartment Development (SEPP 65). SEPP 65 prescribes 
nine design quality principles to guide the design of residential apartment development and to 
assist in assessing such developments. The principles relate to key design issues including 
context and neighbourhood character, built form and scale, density, sustainability, landscape, 
amenity, safety, housing diversity and social interaction and aesthetics.  
 
A statement from a qualified Architect was submitted with the application verifying that they 
designed, or directed the design of, the development. The statement also provides an 
explanation that verifies how the design quality principles are achieved within the development 
and demonstrates, in terms of the Apartment Design Guide (ADG), how the objectives in Parts 
3 and 4 of the guide have been achieved. 
 
The development is acceptable having regard to the nine design quality principles. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The Apartment Design Guide (ADG) contains objectives, design criteria and design guidelines 
for residential apartment development. In accordance with Clause 6A of the SEPP certain 
requirements contained within MDCP 2011 do not apply. In this regard the objectives, design 
criteria and design guidelines set out in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG prevail.  
 
The following provides further discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Communal and Open Space 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for communal and open space: 

• Communal open space has a minimum area equal to 25% of the site. 
• Developments achieve a minimum of 50% direct sunlight to the principal usable 

part of the communal open space for a minimum of 2 hours between 9 am and 3 
pm on 21 June (mid-winter). 

 
Comment: The proposal does not include an area of communal open space. However, this is 
considered acceptable on merit as follows 
 

• The existing building on the site approved in 2000 does not allow for the provision 
of a communal area of open space. 

• The site is constrained by its relatively small size, highly developed nature and 
location within a mixed use local centre and as such there is no opportunity for 
communal open space at ground level.  

• The provision of an area of communal open space on the roof top would result in 
non-compliance with the maximum building height applicable to the site. 

• The development relates to the modification of four existing apartments only and 
those apartments have been provided with a suitable level of private open space 
that provides area for recreation. 

 
Deep Soil Zones 
 
The ADG prescribes the minimum requirements for deep soil zones. The ADG also prescribes 
that: 
 

Achieving the design criteria may not be possible on some sites including where:  
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• The location and building typology have limited or no space for deep soil at ground 
level (e.g. central business district, constrained sites, high density areas, or in 
centres). 

• There is 100% site coverage or non-residential uses at ground floor level. 
 

Where a proposal does not achieve deep soil requirements, acceptable stormwater 
management should be achieved and alternative forms of planting provided such as on 
structure. 

 
Comment: The existing development on the site approved in 2000 did not include deep soil 
area and as such the proposed does not provide any deep soil area. Notwithstanding, this is 
considered acceptable on merit based on the following: 
 

• The existing building and development on the site made no provision for deep soil 
area resulting in 100% site coverage. 

• This proposal relates only to a new upper most floor with minimal alterations at 
ground level and as such does not present opportunities to provide deep soil area. 

• Subject to conditions, it is considered the proposal will be satisfactory in terms of 
stormwater management. 

 
Visual Privacy/Building Separation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum required separation distances from buildings to 
the side and rear boundaries:  
 

Building Height Habitable rooms and 
balconies 

Non-habitable rooms 

Up to 12 metres (4 storeys) 6 metres 3 metres 
Up to 25 metres (5-8 storeys) 9 metres 4.5 metres 
Over 25 metres (9+ storeys) 12 metres 6 metres 

 
In addition, sites which adjoining a different zone with a lower density are to add 3 metres to 
the minimum separation requirements. 
 
Site and building design elements are to increase privacy without compromising access to 
light and air and to balance outlook and views from habitable rooms and private open space. 
 
Comment: The development largely complies with the above requirements, except for the 
proposed bathroom windows at the southern elevation. Although the development does not 
strictly comply with the above requirements, it is satisfactory on merit as follows: 
 

• The proposed setback of wall with openings at the southern elevation is 1.45 
metres which is consistent with the existing side setback of the floor below. 

• The windows serve bathrooms, being non-habitable spaces, and any future 
development at the neighbouring southern side would likely construct to the 
boundary ensuring appropriate visual privacy between developments is achieved 
in the future. 

• Conditions are included in the recommendation to ensure the proposed southern 
elevation bathroom windows are fixed and frosted to a minimum of 1.6 metres 
above finished floor level. 
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Pedestrian access and entries  
The ADG prescribes design guidance on the treatment and location of pedestrian entries: 

• Building entries and pedestrian access connects to and addresses the public 
domain. 

• Access, entries and pathways are accessible and easy to identify. 
 
Comment: The development maintains the existing pedestrian access points which are 
acceptable having regard to the above. 
 
Vehicle access 
 
The ADG prescribes design guidance on the provision of vehicle access points: 

• Vehicle access points are designed and located to achieve safety, minimise 
conflicts between pedestrians and vehicles and create high quality streetscapes.  

 
Comment: The development maintains the existing vehicle access point which is acceptable 
having regard to the above. 
 
Bicycle and Car Parking 
 
The ADG prescribes the following car parking rates dependent on the following: 

• On sites that are within 800 metres of a railway station or light rail stop in the 
Sydney Metropolitan Area, the minimum car parking requirement for residents and 
visitors is set out in the Guide to Traffic Generating Developments, or the car 
parking requirement prescribed by the relevant Council, whichever is less; and 

• The car parking needs for a development must be provided off street. 
 
Comment: The subject site is located 100 metres from Petersham train station. In this case, 
the parking rates under the MDCP 2011 are applicable to the development. This matter is 
addressed under Section 5(c) below. 
 
Solar and Daylight Access 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for solar and daylight access: 

• Living rooms and private open spaces of at least 70% of apartments in a building 
receive a minimum of 2 hours direct sunlight between 9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-
winter. 

• A maximum of 15% of apartments in a building receive no direct sunlight between 
9.00am and 3.00pm at mid-winter. 

 
Comment: The existing building does not receive a high level of solar access, largely due to 
the neighbouring building at 94 Audley Street which is greater in height and has lesser rear 
setback. Currently, only 25% of apartments receive adequate solar access on June 21. 
Although the development does not strictly comply with the above requirements, it is 
satisfactory on merit as follows: 
 

• Given the relatively small lot size, eastern to western orientation of the site and 
the scale of surrounding development, the site is highly constrained in relation to 
opportunities for solar access and a high level of solar access is difficult to achieve. 

• The mixed use zoning of the site encourages a high site coverage and nil side 
setbacks limiting the opportunities for building setbacks and any northern aspect 
windows or POS. 

• The existing first floor apartments (apartments 1-4) are not altered by the proposed 
development and there are limited opportunities to improve solar access to these 
dwellings. 
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• The modified apartments fronting Audley Street (apartments 5 & 6) would receive 
in excess of 2 hours solar access to living areas and private open space on June 
21. 

• The development has incorporated several design measures to maximise solar 
access as much as possible to the modified top floor apartments (apartments 5-8) 
including:  
o Providing skylights/roof windows above the western orientated apartments 

and incorporating voids into the design to allow sunlight penetration to the 
living areas. 

o Providing a high level of glazing to the eastern orientated apartments and 
incorporating voids into the design to allow sunlight penetration to the living 
areas. 

o Maximising glazing to living areas orientated to the east and west to capture 
sunlight during mid-winter. 

o Providing openings within the core of the building at both the northern and 
southern sides to maximise daylight to the apartments. 

 
Natural Ventilation 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for natural ventilation: 

• At least 60% of apartments are naturally cross ventilated in the first 9 storeys of 
the building. Apartments at 10 storeys or greater are deemed to be cross ventilated 
only if any enclosure of the balconies at these levels allows adequate natural 
ventilation and cannot be fully enclosed. 

• Overall depth of a cross-over or cross-through apartment does not exceed 18 
metres, measured glass line to glass line. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements as follows: 
 

• 100% (8) of apartments are naturally cross-ventilated. 
• The overall depths of cross-over or cross-through apartments do not exceed 18 

metres, measured glass line to glass line. 
 
Ceiling Heights 
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum ceiling heights: 
 

Minimum Ceiling Height  
Habitable Rooms 2.7 metres 
Non-Habitable 2.4 metres 
For 2 storey apartments 2.7 metres for main living area floor 

2.4 metres for second floor, where its area 
does not exceed 50% of the apartment area 

Attic Spaces 1.8 metres edge of room with a 30 degree 
minimum ceiling slope 

If located in mixed used area  3.3 for ground and first floor to promote future 
flexibility of use 

 
Comment: The existing ceiling heights within the commercial ground floor premises and within 
the first floor apartments do not comply with the ADG. However, this is an existing aspect of 
the building and is not proposed to be altered by the development, which is considered 
reasonable. The modified apartments comply with the above relevant requirements as follows: 
 

• All habitable rooms have minimum floor to ceiling heights of 2.7 metres. 
• All non-habitable rooms have floor to ceiling heights of at least 2.4 metres or 

greater. 
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Apartment Size  
 
The ADG prescribes the following minimum apartment sizes: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 35m2 

1 Bedroom apartments 50m2 

2 Bedroom apartments 70m2 

3 Bedroom apartments 90m2 

 
Note: The minimum internal areas include only one bathroom. Additional bathrooms increase 

the minimum internal area by 5m2 each. A fourth bedroom and further additional 
bedrooms increase the minimum internal area by 12m2 each. 

 
Comment: All of the new reconfigured dwellings comply with the above requirements. 
 
Apartment Layout 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for apartment layout requirements: 
 

• Every habitable room must have a window in an external wall with a total minimum 
glass area of not less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight and air may 
not be borrowed from other rooms. 

• Habitable room depths are limited to a maximum of 2.5 x the ceiling height. 
• In open plan layouts (where the living, dining and kitchen are combined) the 

maximum habitable room depth is 8 metres from a window. 
• Master bedrooms have a minimum area of 10m2 and other bedrooms 9m2 

(excluding wardrobe space). 
• Bedrooms have a minimum dimension of 3 metres (excluding wardrobe space). 
• Living rooms or combined living/dining rooms have a minimum width of: 

o 3.6 metres for studio and 1 bedroom apartments. 
o 4 metres for 2 and 3 bedroom apartments. 

• The width of cross-over or cross-through apartments are at least 4 metres 
internally to avoid deep narrow apartment layouts. 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements.  
 
Private Open Space and Balconies 
 
The ADG prescribes the following sizes for primary balconies of apartments: 
 

Dwelling Type Minimum Area Minimum Depth 

Studio apartments 4m2 - 
1 Bedroom apartments 8m2 2 metres 
2 Bedroom apartments 10m2 2 metres 
3+ Bedroom apartments 12m2 2.4 metres 

 
Note: The minimum balcony depth to be counted as contributing to the balcony area is 
1 metres. 

 
Comment: Although the development does not strictly comply with the above requirements, 
it is satisfactory on merit as follows: 
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• The existing apartments on the first floor do not comply with current ADG 
standards and are not proposed to be altered by the development and will retain 
the level of private open space originally approved. 

• Proposed apartments 5 and 6 are provided with private open spaces in excess of 
10sqm and both have access to individual roof terraces. 

• Proposed apartments 7 and 8 retain their existing balconies and an additional area 
of open space is provided on the third floor accessible from the bedroom which is 
considered an acceptable solution given the constraints of the site. 

 
Common Circulation and Spaces 
 
The ADG prescribes the following requirements for common circulation and spaces: 
 

• The maximum number of apartments off a circulation core on a single level is 8. 
• For buildings of 10 storeys and over, the maximum number of apartments sharing 

a single lift is 40. 
 
Comment: The development complies with the above requirements.  
 
Storage 
 
The ADG prescribes the following storage requirements in addition to storage in kitchen, 
bathrooms and bedrooms: 
 

Apartment Type Minimum 
Internal Area 

Studio apartments 4m3 

1 Bedroom apartments 6m3 

2 Bedroom apartments 8m3 

3+ Bedroom apartments 10m3 

 
Note: At least 50% of the required storage is to be located within the apartment. 
 
Comment: The existing first floor apartments do not comply with the ADG. However, this is 
an existing aspect of the building and is not proposed to be altered by the development, which 
is considered reasonable. The modified apartments comply with, and in some instances 
exceeds, the above minimum requirements. 
 
5(a)(iii) State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: 

BASIX) 2004  
 
A BASIX Certificate was submitted with the application and will be referenced in any consent 
granted.  
 
5(a)(iv) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.6 - Subdivision 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
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• Clause 5.10 - Heritage Conservation 
• Clause 6.1 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
• Clause 6.20 - Design Excellence 

 
The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 

Standard Proposal Noncompliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:  17 metres 16.871 metres N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible:  2.2:1 or 844.8sqm 2.19:1 or 842.7sqm N/A Yes 

 
(i) Land Use Table and Zone Objectives (Clause 2.3) 

 
The site is zoned B2 Local Centre under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the 
development as shop top housing. The development is permitted with consent within the land 
use table. The development is consistent with the objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone. 
 

(ii) Height of Buildings (Clause 4.3) 
 
A maximum building height of 17 metres applies to the land as indicated on the Height of 
Buildings Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a height of 16.871 metres 
which complies the maximum height of buildings. 
 

(iii) Floor Space Ratio (Clause 4.4) 
 
A maximum floor space ratio (FSR) of 2.2:1 applies to the land as indicated on the Floor Space 
Ratio Map that accompanies MLEP 2011. The development has a gross floor area (GFA) of 
842.7sqm which equates to a FSR of 2.19:1 on the 384sqm site which complies with the FSR 
development standard. 
 

(iv) Heritage Conservation (Clause 5.10) 
 
The site is located within the Petersham Commercial Precinct Heritage Conservation Area 
(HCA). The development is generally acceptable having regard to the relevant provisions of 
Clause 5.10 of MLEP 2011 and Part 8 of MDCP 2011 for the following reasons: 
 

• The development is compatible with the historical commerical nature of the area. 
• The existing building was constructed in 2001 and was not constructed within the 

period of significance for the conservation area and as such the proposed 
additions to the building are acceptable as they do not impact contributory building 
fabric within the conservation area and respond well to the setting of the place. 

• The proposed finishes to the building are largley earthy tones which are 
compatible with the conservation area. 

• The height, scale, building setbacks and overall built form are consistent with 
existing buildings in the area and will not result in any adverse impact to the 
conservation area. 

• The development includes works to the ground floor of the building that has 
already been highly altered and the improvements to the shopfront will increase 
surveillance to the street. 

• The proposed finishes to the shopfront are consistent with the character of the 
commercial area and will not adversely impact the heritage values of the HCA. 
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• Given the above, the development conserves the environmental heritage of the 
area. 

 
(v) Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise (Clause 6.5) 

 
The development is within the 20-25 ANEF contour and as such is likely to be affected by 
aircraft noise. The development can comply with the relevant acoustic noise criteria, subject 
to suitable conditions of consent which are included in the recommendation. 
 

(vi) Airspace Operations (Clause 6.6) 
 
The Limitation or Operations Surface (OLS) at the site is 51 metres AHD and the development 
presents a maximum height of 52.9 metres AHD which penetrates the OLS by 1.9 metres. 
 
The application has been reviewed by Sydney Airport who accept the breach subject to the 
imposition of conditions which are included in the recommendation. 
 

(vii) Design Excellence (Clause 6.20) 
 
Clause 6.20 of MLEP 2011 prescribes that on land involving external alterations to an existing 
building where the maximum height is 14 metres or greater, development consent must not 
be granted unless the consent authority is satisfied that the proposed development exhibits 
design excellence.  
 
The quality of the proposed design has been assessed in detail under Section 5(a)(i) SEPP 
65, Section 5(a)(iii) MLEP 2011 and Section 5(c) Development Control Plans. As such, the 
development is considered satisfactory in exhibiting design excellence for the following 
reasons: 
 

• The architectural design of the additions, materials, finishes and detailing are 
appropriate to the building type and location. 

• The development does not adversely impact the amenity of neighbouring 
properties by way of overshadowing and provides apartments with reasonable 
levels of solar access. 

• The development complies with the objectives of MDCP 2011 and is of a form, 
bulk and scale appropriate to its surroundings and protects the amenity of 
surrounding development. 

 
5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Draft Environmental Planning 
Instruments listed below: 
 

• Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 contains the following matters affecting the subject site: 
 
Clause 6.5 - Stormwater management 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 6.5 Stormwater management: 
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(1) The objective of this clause is to minimise the impacts of urban stormwater on land to 
which this clause applies and on adjoining properties, native bushland and receiving 
waters. 
(2) This clause applies to all land in residential, business and industrial zones.  
(3) Development consent must not be granted to development on land to which this clause 
applies unless the consent authority is satisfied that the development:  

(a) is designed to maximise the use of water permeable surfaces on the land having 
regard to the soil characteristics affecting on-site infiltration of water, and  
(b) includes, if practicable, on-site stormwater retention for use as an alternative supply 
to  
mains water, groundwater or river water, and  
(f) avoids any significant adverse impacts of stormwater runoff on adjoining properties, 
native bushland and receiving waters, or if that impact cannot be reasonably avoided, 
minimises and mitigates the impact.  

 
Comment: Subject to conditions, the proposal will appropriately manage stormwater. 
 
Clause 6.16 - Residential accommodation in certain business zones 
The following additional relevant provisions of Clause 6.16 Residential accommodation in 
certain business zones: 

 
(1) The objective of this clause is to control the location of residential accommodation 
permitted in the zones to which this clause applies to support the vitality of centres.  
(2) This clause applies to land on land in the following zones:  

(a) Zone B1 Neighbourhood Centre,  
(b) Zone B2 Local Centre,  
(c) Zone B4 Mixed Use.  

(3) Development consent must not be granted to development for the purpose of 
residential accommodation on land to which this clause applies unless the consent 
authority is satisfied that:  

(a) the building comprises mixed use development, including residential 
accommodation, and  
(b) the building will have an active street frontage, and  
(c) the building is compatible with the desired future character of the area in 
relation to its bulk, form, uses and scale.  

(4) In this clause, a building has an active street frontage if all floor space on the 
ground floor of the building on the primary street frontage is used for a purpose other 
than residential accommodation (with the exception of areas for access or service 
purposes). 

 
Comment: The development complies with the above draft provisions as follows: 

 
• The building is considered shop top housing, as it includes commercial floor space 

on the ground floor that can readily be used for purposes which will provide an 
active street frontage. In addition, residential accommodation in the form of 
apartments is provided directly above; 

• The building has an active street frontage facilitated by the existing commercial 
floor space, which occupies the primary frontage and is to be serviced by glazing; 
and 

• The building is compatible with the desired future character of the area and nearby 
shop top housing developments in terms of its bulk, form and scale, which has 
been addressed within this report. 
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5(c) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011.  
 

Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 
Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes  
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes   
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility No – see discussion 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion under 

SEPP 65 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing No – see discussion under 

SEPP 65 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes  
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 3 – Subdivision  Yes – see discussion  
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development No – see discussion  
Part 8 – Heritage  Yes – see discussion under 

MLEP 2011 
Part 9 – Strategic Context Yes  

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 

(i) Equity and Access and Mobility (Part 2.5) 
 
Part 2.5 of MDCP 2011 specifies the minimum access requirements including the following 
accessible facilities in accordance with the relevant Australian Standards: 
 

MDCP 2011 Requirement Proposed Consistency 
Residential Component 
For developments with five (5) or more 
dwellings, one adaptable dwelling per 
five or part thereof. 

The 8 dwellings require the provision of 
2 adaptable dwellings. The proposal 
provides no accessible dwellings. No 

Appropriate access for all persons 
through the principal entrance of a 
building and access to any common 
facilities 

Appropriate access is provided for all 
persons through the principal entrance 
to the premises.  

No 

One (1) accessible parking space for 
every adaptable dwelling 

The proposal includes no accessible car 
parking spaces. No 

Commercial Component 
Appropriate access is provided for all 
persons through the principal entrance 
to the premises. 
 

Access provided through the principal 
entry of each respective premises. Yes 

A continuous path of travel through the 
main entrance. 

A level entrance is provided throughout. Yes 

 
The residential components of the development do not comply with current access standards. 
However, this application relates to alterations and additions to an existing mixed-use 
development which was approved in 2000 prior to any requirements for accessibility and prior 
to the gazettal of the current DCP. As a result, the existing building has been designed and 
constructed in such a manner that provides extremely limited opportunities to provide 
accessible upgrades. Additionally, this proposal seeks only to make alterations and additions 
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to the existing building and it is considered that requiring an accessible upgrade of the entire 
building would be an onerous requirement in the circumstances. 
 
As such, the lack of access to the residential components of the development is considered 
acceptable in the circumstances for the following reasons: 
 

• The site currently supports 8 non-accessible units and this is not being altered by 
the proposal with the additions only supporting the expansion in size of 4 existing 
units and therefore the proposal does not result in new dwellings that are not 
accessible. 

• The highly developed nature of the site and the constraints of the existing building 
are such that the inclusion of facilities to make the building accessible would be 
very difficult to achieve and require a much larger scope of work than that 
proposed by this application. 

 
Despite the above, the requirements of MDCP 2011 are effectively superseded by the the 
Premises Standards. An assessment of whether or not these aspects of the proposal fully 
comply with the requirements of relevant Australian Standards and the Premises Standards 
has not been undertaken as part of this assessment. That assessment would form part of the 
assessment under the Premises Standards at the Construction Certificate stage. 
 
It is noted that the application was supported with a Statutory Compliance Report that 
reviewed the proposal against the relevant BCA provisions and the Access to Premises 
Standards. This assessment acknowledges a performance solution may be required to 
address the access standards. This report was reviewed by Council’s Building Surveyor and 
generally supported, subject to a condition of consent requiring compliance with the report, 
which is included in the recommendation. 
 

(ii) Parking (Part 2.10) 
 
Part 2.10 contains objectives and controls relating to parking. The site is located within Parking 
Area 1 under MDCP 2011 and such the following car parking, bicycle and motorcycle spaces 
would be required: 
 

MDCP 2011 Requirement Proposed Compliance 
Residential Component 
5 car parking spaces for apartments. 
No visitors spaces are required in 
Parking Area 1. 

4 car parking spaces for apartments 
No 

4 bicycle spaces for residents. No 
visitor spaces required as less than 10 
apartments. 

2 bicycle spaces for apartments 
No 

No motorcycle spaces as 5% of car 
parking rates is 0.25 spaces. 

No motorcycle spaces Yes 

Commercial Component 
2 car parking spaces for commercial 2 car parking space for commercial Yes 
No bicycle space for staff No bicycle spaces for commercial Yes 
No requirements for dedicated service 
and delivery vehicle area 

1 loading space for commercial No 

 
As detailed above, the development would require 7 car parking spaces and 4 bicycle spaces 
as per the provisions of the DCP. The development provides 6 car parking spaces, 2 bicycle 
spaces and 1 loading bay resulting in a shortfall of 1 car space and 2 bicycle spaces and as 
such does not comply.  
 
The development allocates 4 car parking spaces to apartments, 2 spaces to the commercial 
premises and 1 loading bay to the commercial use. It is considered that the loading bay is not 
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required for such a small commercial premises and loading and unloading could be 
undertaken from the rear of the premises without resulting in adverse impacts to the locality. 
 
As such, it is considered reasonable that the proposed loading bay become a car parking 
space for the residential use which would result in the development complying with the 
provisions for car parking. A condition is included in the recommendation requiring this. 
 
It is noted that Determination No. 200000487 required the provision of 8 car parking spaces 
which are currently provided on site and this development seeks to reduce the quantum of 
parking. However, 1 existing space has been lost due to the need to provide a fire hydrant 
pump at the rear of the premises which is considered acceptable given the limited site area. 
A reduction to 7 spaces would be consistent with the current car parking rates and as such is 
considered acceptable. 
 
The development includes only 2 bicycle parking spaces where 4 are required. It is considered 
that the development has the opportunity to provide the required level of bicycle parking within 
the basement or at the rear of the site and as such a condition is included in the 
recommendation requiring the provision of 4 spaces in accordance with MDCP 2011. 
 
Having regard to the shortfall in parking, it is noted that the site is less than 280 metres walking 
distance to Petersham Train Station and directly opposite the subject site on Audley Street is 
a bus stop. The site’s proximity to public transport ensures that any shortfall in parking is 
managed adequately because of the site’s central location.  
 

(iii) Site Facilities and Waste Management (Part 2.21) 
 
Part 2.21of MDCP 2011 specifies objectives and controls for site facilities and waste 
management. 
 
The development complies with the relevant requirements within Part 2.21 except for bulky 
waste storage. Control 27 requires the provision of a temporary storage area for bulky items 
awaiting collection. A condition is included in the recommendation requiring such an area to 
be included in the development. 
 

(iv) Strata and Stratum Title Subdivision (Part 3.3) 
 
Part 3.3 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to strata and stratum title 
subdivision. The application proposes to amend the existing strata of the building to respond 
to the proposed additions. The proposed subdivision is considered appropriate given: 
 

• The proposed subdivision relates appropriately to the existing and proposed 
building and units and with the associated spaces being part lots. 

• The proposed subdivision maintains the approved and proposed private open 
space attributed to each dwelling. 

• The subdivision does not contravene any development consents on site. 
• Other areas of common property are appropriately accommodated. 

 
(v) Massing and Setbacks (Part 5.1.4.3) 

 
Part 5.1.4.3 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to building massing and 
setbacks. The proposal generally complies with the relevant controls, except for Control 11 
requiring upper level massing to be setback 6 metres from the street front of the building. The 
proposed upper level has a varying setback between 5 metres and 6 metres and as such does 
not strictly comply with the above requirement. 
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Notwithstanding, the setback of the proposed upper level is considered acceptable as it is 
consistent with the relevant objectives for the following reasons: 
 

• The proposed upper level setback is generally consistent with the approved upper 
level setback of the neighbouring site at 94 Audley Street which exhibits a varying 
setback between 5 metres and 6 (or more) metres. 

• Only a small portion of the upper level is setback 5 metres with the remainder of 
the level being setback between 5.5 metres and 6 (or more) metres. 

• The setbacks proposed ensure the upper level is subservient to the street building 
frontage and will have limited visibility from the street level. 

• The setback responds to the topography of the commercial centre and is 
compatible with other development in the locality. 

• The proposal preserves the existing and prevailing building frontage edge to the 
street. 

 
(vi) Active Street Frontage Uses and Shopfront Design (Part 5.1.5.2) 

 
Part 5.1.5.2 contains objectives and controls relating to active street fronts and shopfront 
design. The development generally complies with the requirements as follows: 
 

• The proposed shopfront is clearly identifiable as new development and provides a 
contemporary design to the streetscape which is consistent with the majority of 
shopfronts along Audley Street. 

• The shopfront is largely glazed and provides visual transparency and direct access 
between the shop and footpath. 

• The development provides an active street frontage. 
• The development maintains a clearly separate and defined residential and 

commercial entrance. 
 
Notwithstanding, the shopfront is proposed to be finished in the colour “Monument” which is a 
black tone which is not consistent with the finishes of other shopfronts in the area or 
appropriate to the conservation area. A condition is included in the recommendation requiring 
the finish of the shopfront to be amended to a light grey or beige/earthy tone finish. 
 

(vii) Dwelling Mix (Part 5.1.6.2) 
 
Part 5.1.6.2 of MDCP 2011 contains objectives and controls relating to dwelling mix. The 
development does not comply with the dwelling mix controls in that only 1 and 2 bedroom 
apartments are provided. Notwithstanding, the proposal is increasing the dwelling types within 
the existing building by converting 4 existing 1 bedroom apartments into 2 bedroom 
apartments. As such, the development is considered to be a positive improvement to dwelling 
mix and is acceptable in this regard. 
 
5(d) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(e)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
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5(f)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement 
Framework for an initial period of 21 days and a renotification period of 21 days to surrounding 
properties. No submission were received. 
 
5(g) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
The proposal is not contrary to the public interest. 
 
6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 

• Engineering 
• Building Certification 
• Urban Design 
• Waste Management 

 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $20,412.53 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014. A condition requiring 
that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Marrickville Local Environmental Plan 2011 and Marrickville Development Control Plan 
2011.  
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest. 
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
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9. Recommendation 
 

A. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council 
as the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. 
DA/2021/0169 to carry out alterations and additions to an existing shop top housing 
development to provide an additional level, increasing the size of the upper level 
apartments from 1 to 2 bedrooms, provide a new hydrant to the ground floor 
shopfront and associated amendments to the existing strata subdivision at 90-92 
Audley Street, Petersham subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below.  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Statement of Heritage Significance  
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